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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attomey General of California 
RANDY BARROW 
Supervising Deputy Attomey General 
G. LYNN THORPE 
Deputy Attomey General 
State Bar No. 112122 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916)445-4853 
Fax: (916) 327-2319 
E-mail: Lynn.Thorpe@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Plaintiff, People of the State of 
California ex rel. The Stale Air Resources Board 

?LLEQ/EMDOBŜ y 

By. 6. SINGH 
nEPllTY CLERK 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
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PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA ex rel. THE CALIFORNIA 
AIR RESOURCES BOARD, 

Plaintiff, 

RICARDO MOTORS, L L C ; REUBEN 
MOTORS, L L C ; HIBIRD L L C ; SCOOTER 
WORLD; TONY CHAN WONG, aka 
CHAN PHANG VOONG, and TONY 
CHAN VOONG; RICHARD WANG, aka 
KHENG CHAN VOONG, RICHARD 
CHAN VOONG, and RICHARD KHENG 
CHAN; MITCHELL S. WONG, aka SI 
MUI VOONG, and MITCHELL SIUPHAM 
WONG; liEUBEN J. LAJDA, aka 
REUBEN LAJOA, REUBEN JAMES 
LAJDA, and RUEBEN J. LAJDA; and 
DOES 1-100, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

Case No. 34-2009-00065464 

JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF PEOPLE OF 
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ex rel. THE 
STATE AIR RESOURCES BOARD 
AGAINST DEFENDANTS RJCARDO 
MOTORS, LLC AND RICHARD WANG 
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JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 



1 It appearing that defendant RICARDO MOTORS, LLC, a limited liability company, and 

2 defendant RICHARD WANG, aka Kheng Chan Voong, Richard Chan Voong, and Richard 

3 Kheng Chan, having been regularly served with process, having failed to appear and answer the 

4 plaintiffs complaint filed herein, and the default of this defendant having been duly entered, on 

5 application of plaintiff to the court, and after having heard and considered the evidence; and 

6 It further appearing from the Court's file that defendants Tony Wong, Mitchell Wong, 

7 Reuben J, Lajda and Hibird USA, LLC, previously entered into a Stipulation for Entry of 

8 Judgment and Order Thereof, with plaintiff People of the State of Califomia, ex rel. the State Air 

9 Resources Board. 

10 IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that RICARDO MOTORS, LLC, a limited liability 

11 company, and RICHARD WANG, aka Kheng Chan Voong, Richard Chan Voong, and Richard 

12 Kheng Chan, are jointly and severally liable to pay penalties in the amount of $2,550,000 for 

13 violations of Health and Safety Code section 43153 as alleged in the First Cause of Action of the 

14 complaint. The court suspends imposition of penalties for the violations of Health and Safety 

15 Code section 43151 and 43152 as alleged in the First and Second Causes of Action; respectively. 

16 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that a permanent injunction is hereby 

17 issued against RICARDO MOTORS, LLC, a limited liability company in its own name and by 

18 any name that it is known to do business and RICHARD WANG, aka Kheng Chan Voong, 

19 Richard Chan Voong, and Richard Kheng Chan, as follows: 

20 1, RICARDO MOTORS, LLC, a limited liability company, is enjoined from 

2 i violating Health and Safety Code section 43151, including, but not limited to, importing, 

22 delivering, purchasing, receiving, or acquiring new motor vehicles or new motor vehicle engines, 

23 including, but not limited to, motorcycles, scooters and all-terrain vehicles for use, registration, or 

24 resale in Califomia without obtaining the proper certification from the State Air Resources Board; 

25 2, RICARDO MOTORS, LLC, a limited liability company, is enjoined from 

26 violating Health and Safety Code section 43152, including, but not limited to, importing, 

27 delivering, purchasing, receiving, or acquiring new motor vehicles or new motor vehicle engines, 

28 including, but not limited to, motorcycles, scooters and all-terrain vehicles intended for us in 
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1 Califomia, for sale in California, or for registration, leasing or rental in California, without 

2 obtaining the proper certification from the State Air Resources Board; 

3 3. RICARDO MOTORS, LLC, a limited liability company, is enjoined from 

4 violating Health and Safety Code section 43153, including, but not limited to, selling or offering 

5 to sell new motor vehicles or new motor vehicle engines, including, but not limited to, 

6 motorcycles, scooters and all-terrain vehicles to California residents or businesses without 

7 obtaining the proper certification from the State Air Resources Board; 

8 4. RICHARD WANG, aka Kheng Chan Voong, Richard Chan Voong, and Richard 

9 Kheng Chan, is enjoined from violating Health and Safety Code section 43151, including, but not 

10 limited to, importing, delivering, purchasing, receiving, or acquiring new motor vehicles or new 

11 motor vehicle engines, including, but not limited to, motorcycles, scooters and all-terrain vehicles 

12 for use, registration, or resale in California without obtaining the proper certification from the 

13 State Air Resources Board; 

14 5. RICHARD WANG, aka Kheng Chan Voong, Richard Chan Voong, and Richard 

15 Kheng Chan, is enjoined from violating Health and Safety Code section 43152, including, but not 

16 limited to, importing, delivering, purchasing, receiving, or acquiring new motor vehicles or new 

17 motor vehicle engines, including, but not limited to, motorcycles, scooters and all-terrain vehicles 

18 intended for us in California, for sale in Califomia, or for registration, leasing or rental in 

19 California, without obtaining the proper certification from the State Air Resources Board; and 

20 6., RICHARD WANG, aka Klieng Chan Voong, Richard Chan Voong, and Richard 

21 Kheng Chan, is enjoined from violating Health and Safety Code section 43153, including, but not 

22 limited to, selling or offering to sell new motor vehicles or new motor vehicle engines, including, 
I 

23 but not limited to, motorcycles, scooters and all-teirain vehicles to California residents or 

24 businesses without obtaining the proper certification from the State Air Resources Board. 
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